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9110

SDA NOTES

ALL INTERNAL DOORWAYS SHALL HAVE A LEVEL TRANSITION AND THRESHOLD . [ MAXIMUM
3mm OR 5mm BETWEEN ABUTTING SURFACES IS ABLLOWABLE PROVIDED THE LIP IS
ROUNDED OR BEVELLED.

SLIP RESISTANCE OF ALL INTERNAL FLOOR TYPES SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF P3 OR R10
SLIP RESISTANCE OF ALL EXTERNAL FLOOR TYPES SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF P4 OR R11

SLIP RESISTANCE FOR 1:10 STEP RAMP SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF P5 OR R12

l/ 26610
ALL EXTERNAL & COMMON WALLS TO BE NON-COMBUSTIBLE.
/‘ OVERALL
ONE OF THE HALLWAY CUPBOARDS ON GROUND FLOOR TO BE FITTED WITH ADJUSTABLE
% 2500 % 23390 V720 L HEIGHT SHELVES
SHOWERS TO BE HOBLESS.
/‘ ALFRESCO /‘ BWK /‘ N|B/‘ SHOWER GRADIENT TO BE BETWEEN
1:60 - 1:80
L 1430 L 1810 % 1790 L 1810 L 2630 % 2050 L 2030 V61 0 L 3110 \/61 0 L 2030 L 2050 L 1430 L ALL DOORS AND WINDOWS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH LOCKS
/‘ /‘ WIN /‘ /‘ WIN /‘ /‘ WIN /‘ /‘ WIN/‘ /‘ WIN/‘ /‘ WIN /‘ /‘ ALL WINDOW SILLS IN LIVING AREAS AND AT LEAST ONE WINDOW SILL IN EACH
PARTICIPANTS BEDROOM SHALL BE POSITIONED NO HIGHER THAN 1000mm ABOVE THE FFL
240 7870 90 5025 90 2315 90 2315 90 5025 240
v/ 74 74 174 74 v/ ALL DOOR HANDLES TO BE INSTALLED BETWEEN 900mm AND 1100mm ABOVE THE FFL
/‘ /‘ LIVING/ DINING 47 HPS 2 4/\ ENS 2 4/\ ENS 3 4/\ HPS 3 /‘ /‘ DOOR HANDLE SELECTION AND LOCATION TO COMPLY WITH AS1428.1
a INTERNET TO BE INSTALLED AND OPERATIONAL PRIOR TO PARTCIPANT OCCUPATION
W FRONT LANDSCAPING TO BE BUILT AND PLANTED BY THE BUILDER
oA ] [ 03-AW |
ALL GLAZING TO BE PROVIDED TO BE LAMINATED SAFETY GLASS
c>\>T c>\T c>\T 2 i T o T OXT OXT AN ACCESSWAY SHALL HAVE
SRS NN . } } — ] I i S & NO STEPS
N N T ry LN >y S T N N o A LEVEL TRANSITION OF SURFACE MATERIALS
S RODFTRUSS DESIGNAD | o 4 | ROOFIRUSSPESIENTO 5 A MAXIMUM VERTICAL TOLERANCE OF 3mm OR 5mm BETWEEN ABUTTING SURFACES IS
- o | ACCOMMODATE FOR FUTURE CEILING ‘ ! H ! ‘ © ACCOMMODATE FOR FUTURE CEILING - ZE?\A/ELERIE;;;?ANSUARSF;E'EE LIP IS ROUNDED OR BEVELLED
<t | HOISTS BY OWNER AFTER HANDOVER. | | < HOISTS BY OWNER AFTER HANDOVER
\ [ ] © | MAX WEIGHT : 250KG | @ | @ | MAX WEIGHT : 250KG n N A CROSS FALL OF NOT MORE THAN 1:40
N B (O] TIYEICALTO AL HPSROOMS | ‘ | N N | ‘ FTYPICAL TOALL HES ROOYST & N SMOKE ALARMS TO BE PROVIDED IN BEDROOMS AND LIVING SPACES
e Z | : i i : \ Hx W 0 o |9 é ALL LIGHT SWITCHES TO BE POSITIONED BETWEEN 900mm - 1000mm ABOVE FFL, AND
% ol N o~ wSE = = 1270 1530 ‘| | | L 1550 1250 g oV || |@a HORIZONTALLY ALIGNED WITH THE DOOR HANDLE AT THE ENTRANCE TO A ROOM
RSN Q5§ e =~ & K|~ |-
o] o g2 o= 271 HelZ o HPS 2 I HPS 3 Slos 2 GPO / WINDOW CONTROLS SHALL BE LOCATED BETWEEN 600mm AND 1100mm ABOVE THE
e 8 z T w 52%% alz QUEEN BED ENS 2 J k ENS 3 QUEEN BED - z T Ai FFL
NN gozd g 1530 W] X2100 [L] 1 I I S Y N 1530 W] X 2100 L] ALL THREE BEDROOMS SHALL HAVE A PROVISION FOR POWER AND INBUILT STRUCTURE,
6|0 QPP W 3 = 2 CAPABLE OF INSTALLATION OF A CONSTANT CHARGE CEILING HOIST. THE HOIST SHALL BE
5316 2% @ o e & 13 CAPABLE OF GOING ACROSS THE BED AND DOWN THE BED. MIN LOAD CAPACITY OF THE
809d 2= 2|3 HOIST SHALL BE 250KG. HOIST IS TO BE CAPABLE OF BEING EITHER CEILING MOUNTED OR
%) % aBos N > s @ 3|z — WALL MOUNTED
N ] n T = I . S - (-] H el olm ENTRY DOOR TO BE SOLID CORE DOORS
N 8\§g g\gg D07 05 I — 8\§§ 8\§§ RN GLAZING MATERIAL TO BE LAMINATED GLASS SOLID [ AND TRANSLUCENT] CONTRASTING
GLAZING STRIP OF 75MM WIDTH AND BETWEEN 300MM TO 1000MM ABOVE FFL SHALL BE
- W > 2 PROVIDED FOR THE FULL WIDTH OF A GLAZED AREA WHICH COULD BE MISTAKEN FOR AN
z ola ol - @ ol a < OPENING.
ﬁ 5|< 5| g HALLWAY o = = 5| < 2 E in: THE ENTRANCE MUST INCORPORATE WATERPROOFING AND TERMITE MANAGEMENT
8 ~| I < |T o — - = FFL 9.81 COPEOARDTOE E LB Lin - | T 3 E § 5 _ REQUIREMENTS AS SPECFIED IN THE NCC
18] -— [_pi_] ADJUSTABLE HEIGHT 8|z W 2| O | o | 2 LAVINATED GLASS OR POLYCARBONATEE RESIN THERMOPLASTIC TO BE PROVIDED TO ALL
L AT r;:\gg o\gg 1% IR Joa ] SHETE = g o S N oy S GLAZED DOORS AND SIDE LIGHTS
3 > > ) — [} w
3 Ll —_— D10 009 N )
— 20400 x 1020w - = | S DBTO BE PROVIDED WITH NON-COMBUSTIBLE ENCLOSURE WITH SMOKE SEALS
é’ E \/ J_/'D%Y / 2 “[z040mxt020 20400 x 2040w < 0| & 8§% )
o - 5 OVERHANG _ H a 3= —— STR WCC CPD © | » o
ZEN ] < \4//17 = g EXTERNAL CONCRETE  \{ 0
o Y P 3 T 8 QUEEN BED TOFALLAWAYFROM &3¢ -
= I by LN by g T 1550 1530 [W] X 2100 [L] 1230 HOUSE AT NO GREATER
u = H B SOLAR BATTERY \ THAN 1:40 FALL
(:S E % L MOTORISED WORKTOP g STORAGE 5480 | DRIVEWAY TO GRADE NP
e, 3|& el L acime covenemers,, | KITCHEN CARER SBATH | ENS1 ‘ HPS 1 i £ TONOMORE T 10 NIE
2 g = b 720MM - 1020MM ] @ CE : | = 50mm MINIMUM CLEARANCE n§° o
Q w EH] - FROM GARAGE FINISHED W
o 5] onsous wrmosere o] ! (N SO OIS e Semenen | |8 |8
5 e < | Q| HOISTS BY OWNER AFTER HANDOVER| DRIVEWAY (Lg 9 é ° 8
o | ™ | MAX WEIGHT : 250KG
S T T T 50 o @ O = | [TYPICAL TOALL HPS ROOMS | Q G&TQ%E O mReswoLocravETo 3 | XY | $ T | W
=] P P P o | 506 SHR a H ‘ R . I EXTEND AMININUM OF 3 o 3] g
- N \l N o " 5 | 150mm BEYOND GARAGE g ]
E’SV g 9:— I T T T T | T DOOR <
N N N " T T ja P
N N N 9] [9] DRIVEWAY TO GRADE
= A} TO BUFFER STRIP FOR
§ DRAINAGE. NO MORE N
bt THAN 1:40 N
(2 o FLOOR AREA - U1
W X oXx GARAGE 25.00m2
] >< ~ ><
INTERNAL 200.00m?
PORCH 3.00m?
240 4420 90 2395 90 1995 90 2315 90 4985 90 5510 240
v/ v/ v/ [ [ v/ v 2
7171 %4 4 A1 A1 %4 7171 ALFRESCO 22.00m
KITCHEN CARER BATH ENS 1 HPS 1 GARAGE
TOTAL 250.00m?2
\/ 5390 \/ 1210 \/ 1190 \/610 \/ 2390 \/610 \/ 2030 \/ 2050 \/ 1080 \/ 5990 \/
/1 4 WIN 4 4 WIN/‘ 4 WIN/‘ 4 WIN 4 4 1 SITE AREA 523m?2
SITE COVERAGE 48%
\/ 2500 \/ 16560 \/ 5990 \/ 1560 \/ i
q ALFRESCO 7] BWK /1 BWK T ek GARDEN AREA 46.80%
\/ 26610 \/ PERMEABILITY 30.60%
1 OVERALL 1
LEGEND
FLOOR FINISHES WINDOW
LAM. TIMBER SW = SLIDING WINDOW
FLOORING
TILES AW = AWNING WINDOW
FLOORING FW = FIXED WINDOW
SD = SLIDING DOOR
CONCRETE
FOR CONSTRUCTION
Issue Description Date Client Project Title Drawing No. Issue
AA SDA ASSESSMENT 07.06.2024 9 FRONSAC AVENUE NDIS PLAN A100 AA
CORIO VIC 3214 R
Scale Drawing Size
1:100 A3
Project No. Drawn
240501 - ®s
Dimensioned drawings to take precedence over scaling. Contractor to CAD
verify all dimensions on site before construction. All inconsistencies to be Reference

reported to the Architect immediately.

8/06/2024 6:52:14 PM




GUTTERFALL———————————————>

& GUTTERFALL
D’P

GUTTER FALL——————————————>
DE

& GUTTERFALL

\1/350

N

GUTTER FALL
4030

o
T
20,
17
ALFRESCO

BUILDING LINE BELOW
SHOWN BLUE DASHED

GUTTER FALL:
4030

N

T
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
]
]
]
|
]
]
I
]
|
]

22.50°
I
]
]
I
]
|
]
]
I
1
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

350 %

22.50°

22.50°

BUILDING LINE BELOW
SHOWN BLUE DASHED

6.6kw SOLAR PANEL SYSYEM

BUILDING LINE BELOW
SHOWN BLUE DASHED

22.50°

22.50°

GUTTERFAL—————————————>

FOR CONSTRUCTION

DP

& GUTTERFALL

e
GUTTERFAL—————————————> DP

< —— GUTTER FALL

DPE

22.50°

22.50°

BUILDING LINE BELOW
SHOWN BLUE DASHED

w
o
o

N BLUE DASHED
& GUTTER FALL

w
o
o

3

BUILDING LINE BELOW
300 [

SH
e
I

w
o
o

\A\

300 ),

GUTTER FALL——>

BUILDING LINE BELOW
SHOWN BLUE DASHED

& GUTTERFALL

NOTES:

- EMERGENCY POWER SOLUTIONS SHALL
BE PROVIDED TO CATER FOR A MINIMUM 2-
HOUR OUTAGE IN NO LESS THAN 2 DOUBLE
GPOS IN PARTICIPANT BEDROOMS AND
ANY PROVIDED AUTOMATED DOORS THAT
ARE USED FOR ENTRY OR EGRESS.

- INTERNET CONNECTION SHALL BE
PROVIDED WITH THE ABILITY FOR HIGH
INTERNET SPEEDS TO BE MAINTAINED AND
STABLE IN NATURE WITH WI-FI COVERAGE
THROUGHOUT ALL AREAS OF THE
DWELLING.

- AVIDEO, INTERCOM OR OTHER
COMMUNICATION SYSTEM SHALL BE
PROVIDED TO ENABLE COMMUNICATION
BETWEEN THE PARTICIPANT AND THEIR
SUPPORTS WHEN NOT WITHIN LINE OF
SIGHT.

- REVERSE CYCLE AIR-CONDITIONING
SHALL BE PROVIDED TO LIVING AREAS
AND BEDROOMS WITH CONTROL PANELS
IN AN ACCESSIBLE LOCATION BETWEEN
900MM AND 1100MM FROM FFL AND NOT
CLOSER THAN 500MM TO ANY INTERNAL
CORNER.

THE FOLLOWING GPOS SHALL BE
PROVIDED:

- THREE DOUBLE GPO ON THE WALL
WHERE THE HEAD OF THE BED IS LIKELY
TO BE, AND

- AT LEAST ONE DOUBLE GPO ON THE
WALL OPPOSITE THE WALL WHERE THE
HEAD OF THE BED IS LIKELY TO BE.

- POWER AND CONTROL CABLING TO
WINDOWS OF BEDROOMS AND LIVING
AREAS SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR FUTURE
WINDOW BLIND AUTOMATION. A CAPPED
GPO AT THE WINDOW HEAD MAY BE
PROVIDED TO COMPLY WITH THIS
REQUIREMENT.

- POWER AND CONTROL CABLING TO HEAD
OF ENTRY DOORS OF PARTICIPANT
BEDROOMS, ONE EXTERNAL ENTRY
DOORWAY AND ONE EXTERNAL DOORWAY
TO AN OPEN AREA (WHERE PROVIDED)
SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR FUTURE
AUTOMATION.

A CAPPED GPO AT THE DOOR HEAD MAY
BE PROVIDED TO COMPLY WITH THIS
REQUIREMENT.
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WINDOW & DOOR DIMENSIONS

10670

1515

ALL WINDOW & DOOR DIMENSIONS TO REFER P — vl
WINDOW & DOOR SCHEDULES. BUILDING WIDTH SETBACK MATERIALS SCHEDULE
WINDOW CONFIGURATION > | & / \ (e -
QL‘L%W'N[;%V(\;?,ET(?FT_AVE A HEAD HEIGHT OF & S/ \= x PGH 'PUTTY" BRICKS FINISH
mm ; g ! [;l/ METAL SHEET \Vf‘,, g OR SIMILAR
o)
INFILL MATERIALS OVER ALL DOORS & Z' N gOZ%Fg'#SmH ) 2z
WINDOWS TO MATCH ADJACENT WALL 3 ! s/ @ WF02 : WEO1 MFO1 \ 3 — w02
W ey .
ARTICULATION JOINTS 0 8 / 0 q Eﬁ:éﬁ%%%?ﬁffg AL’ RENDER
VERTICAL ARTICULATION JOINT LOCATIONS w L o i A U S wo T ~
SHOWN ARE A GUIDE ONLY. LOCATIONS MAY BE o | ¥ |
ALTERED ON SITE AS DETERMINED BY BRICK = N
LAYER - TO COMPLY WITH N.C.C. 3.3.5.13 AND AS = / = GLO1
3700-2001. ! _ - CLEAR GLAZING
—— T
ROOF [}
METAL ROOF @22.5° PITCH u
TIMBER TRUSSES AS PER MANUFS. SPEC O \/ FCL _ I : e (ID_J(FCL ) RFO1
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NO EAVES FROM BRICK WORK [ EXCLUDING THE | g0 Pg&ﬁg%%“gﬁﬁgg SHEETING
- F=ii=5=s e | IS N < |2
FACADE | T > >
300mm EAVES FROM BRICKWORK WHERE . g @
SHOWN. ° £ 2 o
N g -2 5 = MFO1
DOWNPIPES TO BE PROVIDED @ 1 PER 60M2 R =] T ] SIS koo ALUMINIUM FINISH COLORBOND
AND/OR EVERY 12m IN DISTANCE .EXCLUDING N 2| B ST 'DUNE' OR SIMILAR
BOX GUTTERS & RAINHEADS ] z
=
SOLAR PANEL LOCATION TO COMPLY WITH FFL l T FFL
MANUFACTURERS REQUIREMENTS ANDS AS/NZ O l — e —— — e — — 1 NGL - AV O
3500 PLUMBING & DRAINAGE. RL 9800 RL 9800
NO LIGHTWEIGHT INFILL MATERIAL OVER
B & DR 10 B VISABLE FROM ANY EXISTING EXISTING L SELECTED SELECTED RENDERED  —SELECTED  NEW FENCE EXISTING
: FENCE GROUND LINE GARAGE DOOR FRONT DOOR FINISH FACEBWK  AND GATE FENCE
/1 \NORTH ELEVATION
A100 / SCALE 1:100
y 9340 , 2500 . 24110 7 6760 p
SETBACK  ALFRESCO BUILDING LENGTH FRONT SETBACK
I BRICK INFILL ABOVE MFO01 GLO1 METAL SHEET ROOF
WFO01 @ WINDOWS AND DOORS WFO02 @ 22.59 PITCH I
S | TO SIDE AND REAR | E
o
5| |3
Mol s s B S 0 B ST S e R PRt
=2 | =2
o] o]
al | @
uw
- y | I
0] = | | E
7 FCL : = F
]
o __ " J_ e N
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g N l ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- FW vy E=sssieeses ~  ESssmemsssemmmsassees Ej --------------- AW W I I S e N P | [ ---------
_ = I =
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& 22l I ] | 238
ST ST
z I z
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WINDOW & DOOR DIMENSIONS y 8%, 20 Vs
ALL WINDOW & DOOR DIMENSIONS TO REFER 7" seteack 7 BUILDING WIDTH 7
WINDOW & DOOR SCHEDULES. > | i \ | E MATERIALS SCHEDULE
' x | -
WINDOW CONFIGURATION < 5 / METAL SHEET \ ?:Y\n ; g -
QL‘L‘SW'N[;%V(\;%ET(QF"I'_AVE A HEAD HEIGHT OF g ; Gl ROOFING \ 3 P2 PGH 'PUTTY" BRICKS FINISH
mm . 5. 50/ WFO01 @ 22.5° PITCH MFO1 \?“ WF02) =) OR SIMILAR
N |
INFILL MATERIALS OVER ALL DOORS & =] : E, «Q | g
WINDOWS TO MATCH ADJACENT WALL [} i éU \ Tﬁ : w - F02
w o | | s s b R o e N ST ,
ARTICULATION JOINTS wl i S / \ ) ! '-_' ~ Em—gﬁ%fgﬁffg AL'RENDER
VERTICAL ARTICULATION JOINT LOCATIONS l: ! [‘é/ / \ % [ —
SHOWN ARE A GUIDE ONLY. LOCATIONS MAY BE = , ~ =
ALTERED ON SITE AS DETERMINED BY BRICK i _I \ |
LAYER - TO COMPLY WITH N.C.C. 3.3.5.13 AND AS TR \_ J — GLO1
3700-2001. r — = 5 CLEAR GLAZING
w
ROOF FCL T FCL
METAL ROOF @22.5° PITCH OL— S T -—-—9 —JO
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GENERAL ARCHITECTURAL NOTES

- ALL MATERIALS AND WORK PRACTICES SHALL COMPLY WITH, BUT NOT LIMITED TO
THE BUILDING REGULATIONS 2017, THE NATIONAL CONSTRUCTION CODE SERIES 2019
BUILDING CODE OF AUSTRALIA VOLUME 1 AND ALL RELEVANT CURRENT AUSTRALIAN
STANDARDS (AS AMENDED) REFERRED TO THEREIN.

- UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE TERM BCA SHALL REFER TO NATIONAL
CONSTRUCTION CODE SERIES 2019 BUILDING CODE OF AUSTRALIA VOLUME 1.

- ALL MATERIALS AND CONSTRUCTION PRACTICE SHALL MEET THE PERFORMANCE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE BUILDING CODE OF AUSTRALIA. WHERE A PERFORMANCE
SOLUTION IS PROPOSED THEN, PRIOR TO IMPLEMENTATION OR INSTALLATION, IT
FIRST MUST BE ASSESSED AND APPROVED BY THE RELEVANT BUILDING SURVEYOR
AS MEETING THE PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS OF THE BUILDING CODE OF
AUSTRALIA.

- GLAZING, INCLUDING LAMINATED SAFETY GLAZING, SHALL BE INSTALLED TO A SIZE,
TYPE AND THICKENSS SO AS TO COMPLY WITH:

- AS1288-2006 AND AS2047-1999

- THERMAL ASSESSMENT

- TO MEET SAFETY REQUIREMENTS FOR DISABILITY HOUSING

- WATERPROOFING OF WET AREAS, BEING BATHROOMS, SHOWERS, SHOWER
ROOMS, LAUNDRIES, SANITARY COMPARTMENTS AND THE LIKE SHALL BE PROVIDED
IN ACCORDANCE WITH AS 3740-2010:

WATERPROOFING OF DOMESTIC WET AREAS.

THESE DRAWINGS SHALL BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH ANY HOUSE ENERGY
RATING (HERS) REPORT AND SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
STAMPED PLANS ENDORSED BY THE ACCREDITED THERMAL PERFORMANCE
ASSESSOR WITHOUT ALERATION.

- STEP SIZES ( OTHER THAN FOR SPIRAL STAIRS) TO BE:

- RISERS (R) 190mm MAXIMUM AND 115mm MINIMUM

- GOING (G) 355mm MAXIMUM AND 240mm MINIMUM

- 2R +1G = 700mm MAXIMUM AND 550mm MINIMUM

- CONSTRUCTED WITH A LESS THAN 125mm GAP TO OPEN TREADS.

- ALL TREADS, LANDINGS AND THE LIKE TO HAVE A SLIP-RESISTANCE CLASSIFICATION
OF P3 OR R10 FOR DRY SURFACE CONDITIONS AND P4 OR R11 FOR WET SURFACE
CONDITIONS, OR A NOSING STRIP WITH A SLIP-RESISTANCE CLASSIFICATION OF P3
FOR DRY SURFACE CONDITIONS AND P4 FOR WET SURFACE CONDITIONS.

- PROVIDE BARRIERS WHERE CHANGE IN LEVEL EXCEEDS 1000mm ABOVE THE
SURFACE BENEATH LANDSINGS, RAMPS AND/ OR TREADS. BARRIERS (OTHER THAN
TENSIONED WIRE BARRIERS) TO BE:

- 1000mm MINIMUM ABOVE FINISHED SURFACE LEVEL OR

BALCONIES, LANDINGS OR THE LIKE, AND

- 865mm MINIMUM ABOVE FINISHED SURFACE LEVEL OF STAIR

NOSING OR RAMP, AND

- VERTICAL WITH A LESS THAN 125mm GAP BETWEEN, AND

- ANY HORIZONTAL ELEMENT WITHIN THE BARRIER BETWEEN

150mm AND 760mm ABOVE THE FLOOR MUST NOT FACILITATE

CLIMBING WHERE CHANGES IN LEVEL EXCEEDS 4000mm

ABOVE THE SURFACE BENEATH LANDINGS, RAMPS AND/ OR TREADS.

WIRE BARRIER CONSTUCTION TO COMPLY WITH NCC 2016 BCA PART3.9.2.3 FOR
CLASS 1 AND 10 BUILDINGS AND NCC 2016 BCA VOLUME 1. PART D2.16 FOR OTHER
CLASSES OF BUILDINGS.

- TOP OF HAND RAILS TO BE MINIMUM 865mm VERTICALLY ABOVE STAIR NOSING AND
FLOOR SURFACE OF RAMPS.

- WINDOW SIZES NOMINATED ARE NOMINAL ONLY. ACTUAL SIZE

MAY VARY ACCORDING TO MANUFACTURER. WINDOWS TO BE

FLASHED ALL AROUND. BUILDER TO CONFIRM WINDOW SIZES ON SITE AND
WINDOWS ORDERED SHOULD BE TO A STANDARD SIZE AS CLOSE TO THE
NOMINATED SIZES AS POSSIBLE.

WHERE THE BUILDING IS LOCATED IN A TERMITE PRONE AREA, TERMITE
PROTECTION TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH BCA PART 3.1.3 AND AS3660.

NDIS SPECIALIST DISABILITY ACCOMODATION DESIGN STANDARDS EDITION 1.1
OCTOBER 2019

CONTRACTER TO ENSURE CONSTRUCTION WILL COMPLY WITH THE NDIS SDA DESIGN
STANDARDS AND DOCUMENTATION REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY THE INDEPENDENT
SDA ASSESSMENT COMPLETED BY 3D ACCESS.

INSULATION
REFER TO ENERGY RATING REPORT REQUIREMENTS
MASONRY

MASONRY TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH AS3700

AJ : DENOTES BRICK ARTICULATION JOINTS. BUILDER IS TO PROVIDE BRICK
ARTICULATION JOINTS LOCATED IN COMPLIANCE WITH RECOMMENDATIONS IN
GEOTECHNICAL SITE INVESTIGATION REPORT AS PER DRAWING & AT MAX CENTERS.
ARTICULATION JOINTS TO EXTERNAL WALLS ARE REQUIRED TO BE SEALED
ACHIEVING FIRE RATINGS OF 60 MINUTES WHERE SETBACK IS LESS THAN 3 METRES
FROM BOUNDARIES.

FOR CONSTRUCTION

ROOF CLADDING

ROOF CLADDING TO BE ACCORDANCE WITH AS1562.1 2018
ROOF PLUMBING

GUTTERS AND DOWNPIPES TO BE ACCORDANCE WITH AS3500
SMOKE DETECTORS

PROVIDE SMOKE DETECTORS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE NCC 2016 AND A.S.3786
SMOKE DETECTORS TO BE INTERCONNECTED AND CONNECTED TO MAINS POWER

-BUILDING IN MARINE OR OTHER EXPOSURE ENVIRONMENTS SHALL HAVE MASONRY
UNITS, MORTAR AND ALL BUILT IN COMPONENTS AND THE LIKE COMPLYING WITH THE
DURABILITY REQUIREMENTS OF AS3700-2011 MASONRY STRUCTURES.

- ALL STORM WATER TO BE TAKEN TO THE LEGAL POINT OF DISCHARGE TO THE
RELEVANT AUTHORITIES' APPROVAL.

-THESE DRAWINGS SHALL BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH ALL
RELEVANT STRUCTURAL AND ALL OTHER CONSULTANTS' DRAWINGS/ DETAILS AND
WITH ANY OTHER WRITTEN INSTRUCTIONS ISSUED IN THE COURSE OF THE CONTRACT.

- SITE PLAN MEASUREMENTS IN METRES - ALL MEASUREMENTS IN MILLIMETRES
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

- FIGURED DIMENSIONS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED
DIMENSIONS.

- THE BUILDER SHALL TAKE ALL STEPS NECESSARY TO ENSURE THE STABILITY AND
GENERAL WATER TIGHTNESS OF ALL NEW AND/ OR EXISTING STRUCTURES DURING
ALL WORKS.

- THE BUILDER AND SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL CHECK AND VERIFY ALL DIMENTIONS,
SETBACKS, LEVELS AND SPECIFICATIONS AND ALL OTHER RELEVANT DOCUMENTATION
PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORKS. REPORT ALL DISCREPANCIES TO THIS
OFFICE FOR CLARIFICATION.

- INSTALLATION OF ALL SERVICES SHALL COMPLY WITH THE RESPECTIVE SUPPLY
AUTHORITY REQUIREMENTS.

- THE BUILDER AND SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE THAT ALL

STORM WATER DRAINS, SEWER PIPES AND THE LIKE ARE LOCATED AT SUFFICIENT
DISTANCE FROM ANY BUILDING FOOTING AND/ OR SLAB EDGE BEAMS SO AS TO
PREVENT GENERAL MOISTURE PENETRATION, DAMPNESS, WEAKENING AND
UNDERMINING OF ANY BUILDING AND ITS FOOTING SYSTEM.

- ABUILDING PERMIT IS REQUIRED PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF THESE WORKS.

- THE APPROVAL BY THIS OFFICE OF A SUBSTITUTE MATERIAL, WORK PRACTISE,
VARIATION OR THE LIKE IS NOT AN AUTHORISATION FOR ITS USE OR A CONTRACT
VARIATION. ALL VARIATIONS MUST BE ACCEPTED BY ALL PARTIES TO THE AGREEMENT
AND WHERE APPLICABLE THE RELEVANT BUILDING SURVEYOR PRIOR TO
IMPLEMENTING ANY VARIATION.

ENERGY EFFICIENCY:

ALL NEW WORK FOR THE PROJECT SHALL COMPLY WITH THE THERMAL ASSESSMENT
AS PREPARED BY THE ENERGY RATER.

FIRE SAFETY COMPLIANCE:
THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT IS TO COMPLY AS FOLLOWS:

CONSTRUCTION GENERALLY - IN ACCORDANCE WITH BCA PART B1.4: MATERIALS AND
FORMS OF CONSTRUCTION; SPECIFICATION C1.1: FIRE-RESISTING CONSTRUCTION
FOR TYPE A? CONSTRUCTION) AND SPECIFICATION C1.11: PERFORMANCE OF
EXTERNAL WALLS IN A FIRE.

EMERGENCY LIGHTING - IN ACCORDANCE WITH BCA PART E4.2 AND E4.4 AND AS 2293.1:
EMERGENCY ESCAPE LIGHTING & EXIT SIGNS FOR BUILDINGS.

EXIT SIGNS - IN ACCORDANCE WITH BCA PART E4.5, E4.6, E4.8 AND AS 2293.1:
EMERGENCY ESCAPE LIGHTING & EXIT SIGNS FOR BUILDINGS.

FIRE DOORS - IN ACCORDANCE WITH BCA SPECIFICATION C3.4 AND AS 1905.1:
COMPONENTS FOR THE PROTECTION OF OPENINGS IN FIRE-RESISTANT WALLS- FIRE
RESISTANT DOORSETS.

FIRE HYDRANT SYSTEMS - IN ACCORDANCE WITH BCA PART E1.3 AND AS 2419.1: FIRE
HYDRANT INSTALLATIONS- SYSTEM DESIGN, INSTALLATION & COMMISSIONING.

FIRE HOSE REEL SYSTEMS - IN ACCORDANCE WITH BCA PART E1.4 AND AS 2441:
INSTALLATION OF FIRE HOSE REELS.

PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS - IN ACCORDANCE WITH BCA PART E1.6 AND AS 2444:
PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS AND FIRE BLANKETS - SELECTION AND LOCATION.

SMOKE AND HEAT VENTS - IN ACCORDANCE WITH BCA PART E2.2C AND AS 2665:
SMOKE/HEAT VENTING SYSTEM - DESIGN, INSTALLATION AND COMMISSIONING.

SMOKE DETECTION, ALARM AND EXHAUST SYSTEMS - IN ACCORDANCE WITH BCA
SPECIFICATION E2.2 AND AS 1670.1: FIRE DETECTION, WARNING, CONTROL AND
INTERCOM SYSTEMS, SYSTEM DESIGN, INSTALLATION AND COMMISSIONING- FIRE.

SPRINKLERS - IN ACCORDANCE WITH BCA PART E1.5 & SPECIFICATION E1.5, AS 2118:
AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEMS. PIPEWORK AND FITTINGS SUPPORTED BY
HANGERS, BRACKETS AND/OR GUIDES IN ACCORDANCE WITH AS 4118.2.1: FIRE
SPRINKLER SYSTEMS: PIPING- GENERAL.

ALL MATERIALS, LININGS, SURFACE FINISHES, FITTINGS AND FIXTURES MUST
COMPLY WITH BCA SPECIFICATION C1.10: FIRE HAZARD PROPERTIES.

LIGHTING:

ALL LIGHT SWITCHES TO BE POSITIONED BETWEEN 900mm - 1000mm ABOVE FFL,
AND HORIZONTALLY ALIGNED WITH THE DOOR HANDLE AT THE ENTRANCE TO A
ROOM

ALL LIGHT AND GPO SWITCHES SHALL BE ROCKER ACTION, TOGGLE OR PUSH PAD IN
DESIGN WITH A MINIMUM WIDTH OF 35mm

DIMMABLE LIGHTING SWITCHES TO BE PROVIDED IN LIVING AREAS AND BEDROOMS
ARTIFICIAL LIGHTING TO COMPLY WITH AS1680
ENTRANCES AND DOOR HARDWARE:

ALL ENTRANCES, CORRIDORS AND DOOR HARDWARE SHALL COMPLY WITH THE NDIS
DESIGN STANDARDS EDITON 1.1 OCTOBER 2019.

PATHS OF TRAVEL & EGRESS:

ALL PATHS AND ACCESSWAYS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO COMPLY WITH THE NDIS
DESIGN STANDARDS EDITON 1.1 OCTOBER 2019.

ALL MEANS OF EGRESS ARE TO COMPLY WITH BCA PART D1: PROVISION FOR
ESCAPE.

ALL PATHS OF TRAVEL TO BE 1050MM MIN. CLEAR UNOBSTRUCTED WIDTH FOR
COMPLIANCE PLUS TOLERANCE,OR AS PERMITTED BY AN APPROVED ALTERNATIVE
SOLUTION.

DOORS LOCATED IN PATHS OF TRAVEL TO EXITS TO COMPLY WITH BCA VOL.1,
SECTION D2.21: OPERATION OF LATCH AND TO BE OPENABLE AT ALL TIMES WITHOUT
THE USE OF A KEY FROM THE SIDE THAT FACES A PERSON SEEKING EGRESS, BY A
SINGLE DOWNWARD HAND ACTION LOCATED ON A SINGLE DEVICE BETWEEN 900MM
AND 1100MM FROM THE FLOOR.

STAIRS, HANDRAILS AND BALUSTRADES ARE TO COMPLY WITH BCA SECTIONS D2.12,
D2.13, D2.14, D2.15, D2.16 AND D2.17.

EASE OF DOOR OPENING - NON-AUTOMATIC DOORS MUST OPEN MANUALLY UNDER A
FORCE OF NOT MORE THAN 110 N.

ROOFING MATERIALS:

ALL ROOFING TO BE SELECTED, SUPPLIED AND INSTALLED TO PROVIDE A COMPLETE
WATERTIGHT AND WEATHERPROOF BUILDING INCORPORATING ALL NECESSARY
CAPPINGS, TRIMS, FLASHINGS, SARKING, SEALING AND JOINT MATERIALS. ALL METAL
RAINWATER GOODS ARE TO BE SELECTED, SUPPLIED AND INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE AUSTRALIAN STANDARDS.

ALL PRACTICES TO BE COMPLIANT WITH ALL RELEVANT AUSTRALIAN STANDARDS,
WORKSAFE CODES AND OH&S REGULATIONS INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO AS
1891.4:2009 INDUSTRIAL FALL ARREST SYSTEMS AND DEVICES; WORKSAFE CODE OF
PRACTICE, SAFE WORK ON ROOFS, PART 1, COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL
BUILDINGS.

ALL METAL RAINWATER GOODS TO BE SELECTED, SUPPLIED AND INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH AS 2179.1 ROOF CONSTRUCTION. ROOF AND WALL INSULATION
IS TO COMPLY WITH BCA VOL. 1 SECTION J REQUIREMENTS. PROVIDE ALL
MATERIALS AND ACCESSORIES TO ENSURE COMPLETE WATERTIGHTNESS.

AREAS AND REFERENCE LEVELS:

AREAS QUOTED ARE APPROXIMATE ONLY. FOR ACCURATE AREA MEASUREMENTS, A
LICENSED SURVEYOR MUST BE ENGAGED.

ALL LEVELS AND RLS INDICATED RELATE TO THE AUSTRALIAN HEIGHT DATUM (AHD).
A BENCHMARK IS TO BE ESTABLISHED ADJACENT TO THE SITE TO AUSTRALIAN
HEIGHT DATUM TO ENABLE COMPARISON WITH THE FLOOD STANDARD.

ALL SURVEY INFORMATION AND LEVELS ARE REFERENCED FROM THE SURVEY PLAN
AND ARE TO BE CHECKED ON SITE PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION AND/OR
MANUFACTURING. REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO THE SUPERINTENDENT
IMMEDIATELY.

THE FLOOR LEVEL IS TO BE CERTIFIED BY A REGISTERED SURVEYOR PRIOR TO
POURING OF FLOOR SLABS OR INSTALLATION OF FLOORING.

SETTING OUT:

THE CONTRACTOR IS TO CHECK AND VERIFY ALL SETOUT, DIMENSIONS AND LEVELS
ON SITE PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF ANY RELEVANT PART OF THE WORKS.

A LICENSED SURVEYOR IS TO ESTABLISH THE EXACT POSITION OF ALL SET BACKS
AND PROPERTY BOUNDARIES PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF ANY
CONSTRUCTION OR EXCAVATION. BUILDING SETBACKS ARE TO BE SET OUT FROM
THE BOUNDARY TO THE FINISHED EXTERNAL FACE OF EXTERNAL WALLS.

ALL SET OUT DIMENSIONS AND LEVELS ARE TO BE CHECKED BY THE LICENSED
SURVEYOR ON SITE AND ALL OVERALL AND CRITICAL DIMENSIONS ARE TO BE SET
OUT FOR SUPERINTENDENT APPROVAL PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF ANY
CONSTRUCTION OR EXCAVATION.

NO PART OF THE BUILDING IS TO BE CONSTRUCTED OVER A SPECIFIED SETBACK
LINE, EASEMENT OR PROPERTY BOUNDARY EXCEPT WHERE SPECIFICALLY SHOWN
ON THE DRAWINGS. REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES IN THE BUILDING SETOUT TO THE
SUPERINTENDENT IMMEDIATELY.

THE RELATIVE LEVELS (RL) OF PROPOSED PAVING AND OTHER GROUND FINISHES
ARE INDICATIVE ONLY. REFER TO THE CIVIL, STRUCTURAL, HYDRAULIC ENGINEERS'
AND LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT'S DRAWINGS FOR ALL HARDSTAND LEVELS, GRADIENTS
AND FALLS.

SOIL CLASSIFICATION:

THESE PLANS SHALL BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE SOIL REPORT. FOOTINGS
TO BE FOUNDED AT THE MINIMUM DEPTHS INDICATED IN THE SOIL REPORT.THE
H.G.F.L. RECOMMENDS THAT THE FOOTINGS/SLABS DRAINAGE TO BE DESIGNED AND
INSPECTED BY ANY ENGINEER TO SATISFY THEIR REQUIREMENTS.

SLIP RESISTANCE OF FLOOR SURFACES:

THE DEVELOPMENT IS TO COMPLY WITH THE MINIMUM RECOMMENDATIONS IN THE
NDIS DESIGN STANDARDS EDITION 1.1 OCTOBER 2019.

TIMBER FLOOR,WALL AND ROOF FRAMING
ALL WORKS TO BE CARRIED OUT IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH THE AS1684 - TIMBER
FRAMING CODE AND SUPPLEMENARY TABLES.

SANITARY COMPARTMENTS

DOORS TO SANITARY COMPARTMENTS MUST BE OPENABLE,SLIDE OR BE READILY
REMOVABLE FROM OUTSIDE TO COMPARTMENT UNLESS THERE IS A CLEAR PACE OF
AT LEAST 1.2M BETWEEN THE CLOSEST PAN WITH THE SANITARY COMPARTMENT
AND THE NEAREST PAT OF A DOORWAY.SANITARY COMPARTMENTS TO COMPLY
WITH BCA 3.8.3.3

WARRANTIES & CERTIFICATES:

PRIOR TO PRACTICAL COMPLETION THE RELEVANT SUBCONTRACTOR MUST
PROVIDE CERTIFICATION THAT THE WORKS HAVE BEEN DESIGNED, SELECTED AND
INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE BCA, RELEVANT AUSTRALIAN STANDARDS
AND ANY MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS.

PRIOR TO PRACTICAL COMPLETION THE RELEVANT SUBCONTRACTOR MUST
PROVIDE COPIES OF ALL MANUFACTURER'S WRITTEN WARRANTIES.

ALL CERTIFICATION REQUIRED FOR OCCUPATION CERTIFICATE TO THE
SATISFACTION OF THE CERTIFYING AUTHORITY TO BE SUBMITTED BY PRACTICAL
COMPLETION, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: STRUCTURAL CERTIFICATION,
MECHANICAL CERTIFICATION, ALARM SIGNALING EQUIPMENT, AUTOMATIC FIRE
SUPPRESSION SYSTEM, FIRE DETECTION & ALARM SYSTEM, BUILDING OCCUPANT
WARNING SYSTEM, EMERGENCY LIGHTING, EXIT SIGNS, FIRE SEALS, FIRE HOSE
REELS, FIRE HYDRANT SYSTEMS, FIRE DOORS, SMOKE DOORS, PATHS OF TRAVEL,
PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS, ELECTRICAL CERTIFICATION, PLUMBING
CERTIFICATION, GLAZING CERTIFICATION, LIFT AND LIFT SHAFT CERTIFICATION,
BALUSTRADE CERTIFICATION AS APPLICABLE TO THE PROJECT.

SEISMIC CONSIDERATIONS ARE TO BE ADOPTED AS APPROPRIATE INCLUDING NON-
STRUCTURAL PARTS AND SERVICES COMPONENTS AS SPECIFIED IN SECTION 8 OF
AS 1170.4.
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